
 

Page 1 of 7 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE  
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 
(Castle Rock Reservoir No. 2 – Design and Permitting) 

 
DATE: Nunc pro Tunc October 30, 2021 
 
PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 

Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (the “Town”). 
 

W.W. WHEELER & ASSOCIATES, INC., a Colorado corporation, 3700 
South Inca Street, Englewood, Colorado 80110 (“Consultant”). 
 

RECITALS:  
 

A. The Town and Consultant are parties to the Town of Castle Rock Services 
Agreement (Castle Rock Reservoir No. 2 – Design and Permitting), dated 
September 15, 2020 (the “Agreement”), and attached as Exhibit A, and the First 
Amendment to the Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement (Castle Rock 
Reservoir No. 2 – Design and Permitting), dated April 9, 2021 (“First Amendment 
Agreement”), and attached as Exhibit B.   

 
B. The Town and Consultant seek to increase the project funds by $102,100.00 for a 

total cumulative amount not to exceed $713,370.00.  
 
C. The Town and Consultant seek to extend the completion date for the Agreement to 

March 31, 2023.  
 
D. The Town and Consultant wish to add additional services to the Agreement, as 

described in Exhibit C. 
 
E. The Town and Consultant wish to memorialize these changes in this Second 

Amendment to the Agreement (“Second Amendment Agreement”).  
 
TERMS: 
 
 Section 1. Amendment.  Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 
 

Section 1. Scope of Services. Consultant shall provide design and 
permitting services in accordance with the scope of services attached as Exhibit 1 
to the Agreement, Exhibit 1A to the First Amendment Agreement, and Exhibit C 
to the Second Amendment Agreement (“Services”).   

 
Section 2. Amendment.  Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:  
 



 

Section 2. Payment.  Consultant shall invoice Town on a monthly basis 
for the Services rendered in accordance with the rate and fee scheduled identified 
in Exhibit 1 to the Agreement, Exhibit 1A to the First Amendment Agreement, and 
Exhibit C to the Second Amendment Agreement. The Town shall pay such invoices 
within 30 days receipt of such invoice.  In no event shall the cumulative payment 
to Consultant exceed $713,370.00, unless authorized in writing by Town. 

 
Section 3. Amendment.  Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:  

 
Section 3. Completion.  Consultant shall commence the Services upon 

execution of this Agreement and complete the Services by March 31, 2023.  
Consultant shall devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of the 
Services.  Consultant shall perform the Services under this Agreement using a 
standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by reputable professionals 
performing under circumstances similar to those required by this Agreement. 

 
Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time with 30 

days written notice to Consultant.  The Town’s only obligation in the event of 
termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including the 
effective date of termination.  Consultant shall turn over all work product produced 
up to the date of termination. 

 
The continuance of this Agreement is contingent upon the appropriation of 

funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the Town. If the Town fails 
to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continuance of the Agreement, 
the Agreement shall terminate on the final day preceding the date of the beginning 
of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated. The Town’s only 
obligation in the event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses 
incurred up to and including the effective date of termination. 

 
Section 4. Certificate of Insurance. Consultant’s Certification of Insurance for the 

year 2022 is attached as Exhibit D.  
 

Section 5. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    Jason Gray, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  
 
____________________________                                   
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney    Mark Marlowe, Director Castle Rock Water 
 



 

W.W. WHEELER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
By: _________________________________ 
 
Its:  ___________________________ 
 
 
 
  



EXHIBIT A to Second Amendment Agreement























FIRST AMENDMENT  
TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(Castle Rock Reservoir No. 2 – Design and Permitting) 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado  80104 (“Town”). 

W.W. WHEELER & ASSOCIATES, INC., a Colorado corporation, 3700 South 
Inca Street, Englewood, Colorado 80110 (“Consultant”). 

RECITALS: 

A. The Town and the Consultant are parties to the Town of Castle Rock Services
Agreement (Castle Rock Reservoir No. 2 – Design and Permitting) dated September 15, 2020 
(“Agreement”). 

B. The parties wish to extend the scope of services of the Agreement to include
liquefaction mitigation alternatives analysis and supplementary geotechnical field investigation 
to support the analysis. 

C. The cost of the extended scope of services is within the approved contingency
funds approved by the Town Council in Resolution No. 2020-092. 

TERMS: 

Section 1. Amendment.  The Agreement is amended to revise Scope of Services as 
follows: 

Consultant shall provide services related to the design and permitting of Castle Rock 
Reservoir No. 2 in accordance with the scope of work attached as Exhibit 1 and to perform a 
liquefaction mitigation alternatives analysis and supplementary geotechnical field investigation to 
support the analysis in accordance with the scope of work attached as Exhibit 1A. 

Section 2. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Contract shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

(Signatures on next page) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D7DAEA42-ACA1-46B2-912E-1E9039F88D17

4/9/2021 | 1:50 PM MDT

EXHIBIT B to Second Amendment Agreement



2 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

______________________________ 
David L. Corliss, Town Manager 

Approved as to content: 

Mark Marlowe, Director Castle Rock Water 

ATTEST: 

___________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk  

Approved as to form:    

____________________________ 
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney 

CONSULTANT: 

W.W. WHEELER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

a Colorado corporation 

By: _________________________________  

Its:  _________Project Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: D7DAEA42-ACA1-46B2-912E-1E9039F88D17



EXHIBIT 1
DocuSign Envelope ID: D7DAEA42-ACA1-46B2-912E-1E9039F88D17



DocuSign Envelope ID: D7DAEA42-ACA1-46B2-912E-1E9039F88D17



3 

EXHIBIT 1A 
Task 1 – Field Exploration 

Task 1.1 CPT Investigation 
Wheeler will subcontract ConeTec to conduct a CPT program. The purpose of proposed CPT 
locations is to identify the extent of liquefiable soils and better understand their material 
properties. The CPT field program will include: 

• CPT along the eastern side of the site and the northeastern corner of the site
where liquefiable soils exist beneath the proposed embankment dam footprint.

• Measurement of shear wave velocities in two CPT soundings.
• Pore pressure dissipation tests at select depths to determine water levels and

permeability.
• All CPT soundings will be advanced to the top of sandstone bedrock or to refusal.

Wheeler estimates the CPT program will include 20 to 25 soundings and be completed in three 
8-hour days on site. Wheeler’s effort for this task includes retaining a CPT subcontractor and
full-time onsite oversight by Wheeler personnel during the CPT field program.

Task 1.2 Geophysical Survey 
Wheeler will subcontract Collier Geophysics to perform a geophysical survey using 
Multichannel Analysis of Surface Waves (MASW). The results of the geophysical survey will 
be used to better characterize the bedrock, measure the shear wave velocity of upper 30 
meters (Vs30) and determine the site class in support of the screening-level liquefaction 
triggering assessment and future stability models. The geophysical survey will be conducted 
at five locations and the output of the survey will be a one-dimensional shear wave velocity 
profile of the ground to the depth of 100 feet for each location. 

Task 1.3 Geotechnical Data Report 
Wheeler will prepare a geotechnical data memo that includes the following items: 

• CPT data report from ConeTec (electronic CPT data file will be provided)
• Geophysical survey report from Collier Geophysics
• Findings on depths to bedrock and groundwater and a summary of the subsurface

conditions encountered in reference to the previous Geotechnical Data Report
(Wheeler, 2021).

Deliverable: Geotechnical Data Memorandum 
Fee Estimate: $34,000 

Task 2 – CPT-based Liquefaction Triggering Assessment 
Cone penetration testing (CPT) is an excellent tool for determining stratigraphy and quantifying 
engineering behavior (strength, stiffness, permeability, liquefaction susceptibility, etc.) of the 
subsurface stratigraphic layers. CPT data is complemented well by traditional drilling and 
laboratory testing data. Wheeler will use the CPT data along with the previous results from the 
exploratory borings to develop engineering properties for the material on site. These material 
properties will be used in subsequent modeling and analysis efforts. 

Interpretation of the CPT data will be made considering the laboratory results and observations 
from the 2020 drilling program by Wheeler. Processing of the CPT data will provide information 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D7DAEA42-ACA1-46B2-912E-1E9039F88D17



4 

on the soil behavior type, strength, density, stiffness, and other engineering properties. 
Processing of the CPT dissipation test data will provide information on permeability and the 
elevation of the phreatic surface. The output of the CPT analysis and interpretation will be 
properties required for slope stability and deformation modelling and an understanding of the in-
situ state of the sand stratum. This will provide insight into the liquefaction susceptibility and 
post-liquefaction strength. 

Following the CPT data processing, Wheeler will complete the liquefaction analysis using 
conventional methods (Idriss and Boulanger, 2014; Been and Jefferies, 2016). Postliquefaction 
slope stability analyses will be performed for two cross-sections using the limitequilibrium 
SLOPE/W software. The potential liquefiable zones will be estimated base on the results of the 
CPT evaluation and liquefaction analysis noted above. 

Deliverable: CPT-based Liquefaction Triggering Assessment Memorandum 
Fee Estimate: $13,900 

Task 5 – Coordination and Meetings 
This task includes efforts for update meetings with the Town and communications to facilitate 
the project. 

Deliverables: Meeting Summary 
Fee Estimate: $1,000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: D7DAEA42-ACA1-46B2-912E-1E9039F88D17



 

EXHIBIT C to Second Amendment Agreement  
 

SERVICES AND FEE SCHEDULE  
 
Consultant shall provide the following additional Services for the Town:  
 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST ‐  DESIGN OF CASTLE ROCK RESERVOIR #2   ‐ W. W. WHEELER HOURS

Wheeler1 Wheeler3 Wheeler2 Wheeler2 Wheeler6 Wheeler4 Wheeler5 Wheeler7 Wheeler9

SLJ (Review) TSS (PM) GM (Review) AG (Geotech) AF (Hydrology) TML (Review) STM (PE) JR or JC SAA (Draft)

0 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 44 $0 $11,834 $11,900
0 0.5 0 0 184 0 0 0 0 $0 $21,784 $21,800
0 80 0 0 24 0 0 16 40 $15,000 $34,224 $34,300
0 44 4 0 0 0 20 32 $4,800 $17,400 $17,400
0 14 0 0 0 0 66 0 22 $0 $11,630 $11,700

6 Electrical Modifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $5,600 $5,600 $5,600
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 ($25,600) ($25,600)
0 100 0 0 0 0 60 0 42 $0 $24,966 $25,000
0 280.5 0 4 208 0 60 36 158 -- --

$0.00 $40,392.00 $0.00 $576.00 $24,544.00 $0.00 $7,080.00 $3,492.00 $13,114.00 $25,400 $90,842 $102,100
Notes: 

1) Task totals are rounded up to nearest $100 for proposal purposes

2) Actual hours billed per task may vary

Rounded Fee 
Estimate 

Task TotalsPiping System Modifications 

Total Fees
Total Hours

8 Additional Contingency Task Totals

Task Totals
7 Tasks Not Required Task Totals

5
4 Southwest Borrow Area Investigation Task Totals
3 Design Modifications Task Totals
2 CLOMR Task Totals

$131.00 $118.00 $97.00 $83.00

1 Reservoir Grading Alternatives Task Totals

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2

Staff / Position / Rate
Wheeler 

Expenses 
(Structural, 
Electrical 

Engineering, 
Drilling Rig)

Fee Estimate Senior Project 
Engineer Project Engineer Senior Project 

Engineer Project Engineer Staff Engineer Associate 
Engineer Staff Engineer Junior Engineer Cadd/Draftsman

$171.00 $144.00 $171.00 $144.00 $118.00



 

EXHIBIT D to Second Amendment Agreement  
 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE  
 


	Second Amendment to WW Wheeler Agreement_Reservoir No. 2_4.7.22.pdf
	ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

	Pages from 20220307_CRR2_Wheelerl Amendment Proposal.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Resolution 2020-092 Castle Rock Reservoir 2 Design & Permitting Services....pdf
	1st Amendment to WW Wheeler CRR2_Liquefaction_Alternatives_WheelerSignature.pdf
	ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK





